The carrying amounts of financial liability of the Company denominated in foreign
currency other than its functional currency is as follows:

Particulars Currency As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Trade Receivables EURO 1.51 0.17

Trade Receivables USD 0.38 13.58

Trade Payables EURO 2.51 5.36

(Rupees in Lakhs)

50  Annual Report 2023-2024th 162

(2)   Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in
the Rupee against the relevant foreign currency. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when
reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in
profit where the Rupee strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10%
weakening of the Rupee against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable
impact on the profit and the balance would be negative.

Particulars Sensitivity
analysis

Effect on Profit Before tax

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

EURO +10% 0.15 0.02

EURO -10% -0.15 -0.02

USD +10% 0.04 1.36

USD -10% -0.04 -1.36

(Rupees in Lakhs)

(3) Interest rate risk

Theborrowings of the Company are at fixed interest rates, consequently the Company
is not exposed to interest rate risk.

(iii) Liquidity Risk

(1) Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations.
The Company's principal source of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and the
cash flow generated from operations. The Company manages liquidity risk by
maintaining adequate banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by
continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the